RESOLUTION NO. 1982-288

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND, OHIO

WHEREAS, the City of East Cleveland, Ohio and Superior Square, Inc., contemplate the establishment of the Superior-Euclid Redevelopment Project adjacent to the Superior Rapid Station;

WHEREAS, the patron parking lot for the Superior Rapid Station is desired by the City of East Cleveland for other use in said project;

WHEREAS, the City of East Cleveland has proposed that RTA's existing parking lot would be exchanged for similar square footage of land on Superior and/or Euclid Avenue for use as the new RTA's Superior Station parking lot; and

WHEREAS, such new site is acceptable to RTA as its parking lot.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the General Manager be and hereby is authorized and directed to enter into a memorandum of understanding with the City of East Cleveland, Ohio, in order to establish an acceptable basis and procedure for the exchange of said properties by the City of East Cleveland and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this resolution take affect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Adopted September 21 , 1982

Attest:

President